

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
PEORIA DIVISION

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.; RESPIRATORY HEALTH
ASSOCIATION; and SIERRA CLUB, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ILLINOIS POWER RESOURCES
GENERATING, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-01181
United States District Judge
Joe Billy McDade

Magistrate Judge
Thomas P. Schanzle-Haskins III

PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Civil Penalties 1

 A. IPRG’s penalty should exceed the economic benefit of noncompliance 1

 B. The top-down method is the most appropriate one 2

 C. The Court should use a standard six-minute interval to tally and calculate the maximum penalty for IPRG’s liability-period violations 2

 D. The seriousness factor embraces risk of harm 3

 E. Only economic impact that would be ruinous can justify a penalty reduction 4

 F. The Court can and should consider the resources of IPRG’s parents 5

 G. Thousands of violations over a decade weigh in favor of a higher penalty 6

 H. Only efforts that were reasonably calculated to achieve compliance should justify a penalty reduction 6

 I. Justice does not require consideration of any unenumerated penalty factors 6

II. Injunctive Relief 7

 A. Demonstrated risks of public-health harms constitute irreparable injury and deepen the public’s interest in injunctive relief 7

 B. IPRG’s opacity violations cause irreparable harm even when they do not coincide with particulate matter or NAAQS violations 9

C.	If the Court reduces or suspends IPRG’s penalty based on the costs of injunctive relief, it should also set a contingent penalty.....	10
D.	IPRG cannot evade injunctive relief by threatening closure	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. States Leg. Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	8
<i>Herman v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 1268 (D.V.I. 1974)	5
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00161-REB, 2017 WL 4099815 (D. Idaho Sept. 15, 2017).....	4
<i>In re Oil Spill</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 563 (E.D. La. 2015).....	4, 6-7
<i>Kleinman v. City of Austin</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D.N.C. 2009) <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>PIRG v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1158 (D.N.J. 1989), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	4, 6
<i>Pound v. Airosol Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Quad Cities Waterkeeper Inc. v. Ballegeer</i> , 4:12-CV-4075-SLD-JEH, 2017 WL 2152366 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2017)	7

Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A.01 PC 2163 OES, 2003 WL 25265873 (D. Colo. Feb. 10, 2003)
rev'd on other grounds, 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)4

Sierra Club v. Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
 No. W-12-CV-108, 2014 WL 2153913 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2014)..... 1-2

Sierra Club v. Franklin County Power of Illinois,
 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008)9

Sierra Club v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
 592 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....10

St. Croix Renaissance Grp. v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC,
 No. 04-67, 2010 WL 4723897 (D.V.I. Nov. 18, 2010)5

United States v. Bestfoods,
 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....5

United States v. City of San Diego,
 No. 88-1101-B(IEG), 1991 WL 163747 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 1991)2

United States v. Dico, Inc.,
 4 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (S.D. Iowa 2014),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 808 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2015).....5

United States v. Gulf Park Water Co.,
 14 F. Supp. 2d 854 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....4

United States v. Mountain State Carbon, LLC,
 No. 5:12-CV-19, 2014 WL 3548662 (N.D. W.Va. July 17, 2014).....4

United States v. Municipal Authority of Union Township,
 929 F. Supp. 800 (M.D. Pa. 1996),
aff'd, 150 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 1998).....1, 4, 5, 7

United States v. Smith,
 No. 12-00498-KD-C, 2014 WL 3687223 (S.D. Ala. July 24, 2014).....4, 7

United States v. Westvaco Corp.,
 CV MJG-00-2602, 2015 WL 10323214 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2015).....7

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(m).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 300j-3b(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7413(e)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(a).....	8

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. i (1979).....	8
